First Armored Motor Battery-Request for Special Revenue Bonds, $825, to 
Pay the Wages of One Expert Laborer. 

First Armored Motor Battery, 168th Street and Ft. Washington Avenue, New 
York, April 10th, 1916. 
The Honorable Board of Aldermen, City of New York: 

Gentlemen-I have the honor to request that the sum of Eight hundred twenty-
five dollars ($825) be appropriated for the purpose of paying the wages of one 
Expert Laborer to care for artillery or signal implements, instruments and equip-
ment issued for use of this command, for the balance of the year 1916 (April 1st 
to December 31st, 1916, 275 days at $3 per day).

[...]

New York Charter, the Commissioner of Docks be and he is hereby authorized and 
empowered to purchase in the open market. without public letting, blowers for in-
stallation on various municipally owned ferryboats and in the power plant at the St. 
George Terminal to the extent of ten thousand five hundred and fifty dollars 
($10,550), as follows: 
For the feeryboat "Richmond" (already installed) 	$2,000 00 
For the ferryboats "Queens" and "Richmond," $1,650 each 	3,300 00 
For the ferryboats "Bayridge," "Gowanus" and "Nassau," $1,200 each 	3,600 00 
For the ferryboat "Mayor Gaynor" 	1,350 00

[...]

that a street has been cut through these grounds, and it is necessary and imperative 
to build a retaining wall to protect the playground, the committee, therefore, recom-
mends that the accompanying resolution be adopted. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock of The City of New 

York to an amount not exceeding four thousand eight hundred dollars ($4,800), 
in addition to funds heretofore authorized. to provide means for the construction 
of a retaining wall along Woodbine street, in connection with the construction of 
a playground on Putnam avenue, Woodbine street and Irving avenue, in the Borough

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro-
visions of section 47 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended, hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
four thousand, eight hundred dollars ($4,800) in addition to funds heretofore author-
ized, to provide means for the construction of a retaining wall along Woodbine Street 
in connection with the construction of a playground on Putnam Avenue, Woodbine 
Street and Irving Avenue, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Parks, Borough

[...]

York Charter, the Commissioner of Public Charities be and he is hereby authorized 

500 00 

500 00 

and empowered to purchase muslin in the open market, without public letting, for 
the period of six months ending June 30, 1916, to an amount not to exceed twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000). 

JOHN McCANN, JOHN F. McCOURT, PETER SCHWEICKERT, WM. P. 
1IcGARRY, PATRICK H. SULLIVAN, JAMES J. BROWNE, Committee on 
Public Letting. 

Department of Public Charities of the City of New York, Municipal Building, 
Tenth Floor, April 1st, 1916.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the President of the Borough of The Bronx be and he is hereby 
authorized and empowered to purchase coal in the open market, without public letting, 
to an amount not exceeding four thousand two hundred dollars ($4,200). 

JOHN McCANN, JOHN F. McCOURT, PETER SCHWEICKERT, WM. P. 
McGARRY, PATRICK H. SULLIVAN, JAMES J. BROWNE, Ciimmiftee on 
Public Letting. 

City of New York, President of the Borough of The Bronx, Third Avenue and 
177th Street, April 11, 1916. 
Hon.

[...]

Resolved, That the following resolution, adopted October 26, 1915, and received 
from the Mayor November 9, 1915: 

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188, 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of thirty-two thousand seven hundred and thirty-eight dollars ($32,738), 
the proceeds whereof to be used by the Commissioner of Street Cleaning for the 
purpose of installing a combined system of hose connection and sprinkler equipment 
at dumping boards, to be expended as follows : 
Borough of Manhattan 	  $28,240 00

[...]

mond be and lie is hereby authorized and empowered to enter into contract, in the 
open market without public letting, for the purchase and installation of metal stor-
age cabinets in the American Museum of Natural History, at an estimate of cost of 
approximately fifteen thousand dollars ($15.000). 

TOHN McCANN, JOHN F. McCOURT, PATRICK H. SULLIVAN. WM. P. 
McGARRY, ALEXANDER S. DRESCHER, EDWARD \V. COX, JAMES J. 
BROWNE, PETER SCHWEICKERT, Committee on Public Letting. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept such